Minnesota law.
of said bonds shall deposit a ballot with the words written or printed, or partly written and partly printed, thereon, as follows: "In favor of the issue of bonds—Yes," and those voting against the issue of said bonds shall deposit a ballot with the words written or printed. or partly written and partly printed, thereon, as follows: "In favor of the issue of bonds-No;" Provided, that if said voting shall take place at a general election, the recorder of said village shall give notice that the question of the issue of bonds for the purpose hereinbefore set forth will be voted upon, by posting notices to that effect in at least three (3) public places in said village, in addition to the notices for such general election as now provided by law, at least ten (10) days before said election, and if at a special election, by posting a notice in at least three (3) public places in said village, at least ten (10) days before such election, and by publishing said notice at least twice in a newspaper in said village, said notices to state the time when, and the place where, said election will be held, and the purpose for which such election is called, in all other respects to conform to the laws now in force for holding general or special elections in villages.

SEC. 3. That said bonds shall be issued upon resolution by the council of said village, in the denominations, at such times and to run for such length of time and to be made payable in such place or places as to said council may seem advisable, and shall be signed by the president and countersigned by the recorder of said village; *Provided*, that any of said bonds shall not bear a greater rate of interest than eight (8) per cent per annum, or run for a longer time than twenty (20) years, and shall not be negotiated belowpar.

SEC. 4. For the purpose of paying the principal and interest of said bonds, the village council of said village shall levy and report annually, in like manner as other village taxes are levied and reported, a tax sufficient to meet the amount of maturing interest and principal for the ensuing year.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1891.

# CHAPTER 97.

## [H. F. No. 1034.]

## AN ACT TO AMEND THE VILLAGE CHABTER OF THE VILLAGE OF LYLE, MOWER COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola:

SECTION 1. That section four (4) of chapter one (1) of said charter of said village of Lyle be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "third (3d) Monday in May," where they occur in said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "last Monday in April." SEC. 2. That section nine (9) of chapter four (4) of the said charter of the said village of Lyle be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "five (5) mills," where they occur in said section, and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty (20) mills."

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 4, 1891.

# CHAPTER 98.

#### [H. F. No. 989.]

## AN ACT TO EXTEND THE MUNICIPAL LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF PAYNESVILLE, STEARNS COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the municipal limits of the village of Paynesville, Stearns county, Minnesota, be and the same hereby are extended so as to take in and include within the limits of said village the southwest quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$  of section sixteen (16) and the southeast quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$ and the east half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of the southwest quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$  of section seventeen (17), township one hundred and twenty-two (122) north of range thirtytwo (32) west, Stearns county, Minnesota, and that said territory shall henceforth be a part of said village of Paynesville.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1891.

# CHAPTER 99.

[H. F. No. 202.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF TRACY, IN LYON COUNTY, MINNESOTA, TO ISSUE ITS BONDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WATER WORKS, DRAINS, SEWERS AND FIRE PROTECTION AND THE ACQUIREMENT OF FIRE APPARATUS AND OTHER LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That for the purpose of defraying the cost and expense of constructing water works, drains, sewers and fire protection and the acquirement of fire apparatus and for the purpose of defraying the cost and expense of making such other local improvements as may from time to time hereafter be determined by resolution of the village council of the village of Tracy, Lyon county, Minnesota, the said village council is hereby authorized to issue bonds, to be called